The Clipper Eclipse 334

The Clipper Eclipse 334 is the second in a line of small
to moderate sized cleaners designed to meet low
maintenance and easy cleanout requirements of
today’'s seedsman. The 334 is engineered to fill the
need for a conveniently sized, versatile cleaner, and is
designed to be portable or stationary. The Eclipse 334
utilizes ball trays for screen cleaning and an efficient air
flow design for effective sizing and separation.

Screens & Commodity Flow

The Clipper Eclipse 334 features three (3) screen
decks. Each screen is 34"x 34”. The top screen
removes product larger than the desired seed. The
“scalped off” material exits the front of the machine,
while the good product falls through the screen.

The bottom two screen decks can be configured in
either a split-sift or scalp-sift configuration. Trash,
weed seeds, foreign material, and splits drop through
the bottom sift screens while the good product passes
over them.

Next, the product is routed through a positive column
of air from the bottom fan. The aspiration effectively
removes any lightweight trash and dust that may
have remained after screening.

Clipper offers over 175 different sizes of perforated
metal or wire mesh material to accommodate virtually
all agricultural commodities.

Construction & Options

Construction features a heavy-duty tubular steel
frame with a balanced counter throw, and a shoe
made from high performance 13-ply marine grade
hardwood laminant. The Eclipse 334 allows for easy
connection to an auger or vibratory conveyor. An
expanded surge hopper and bagging option are also
available.

“ SEPARATION

" SINCE 1869

TECHNOLOGIES _/a

1440 SOUTH ADAMS STREET, BLUFFTON IN 46714 (260) 824-3400, (800) 248-8318, FAX (260) 824-5463

info@atferrell.com

www.clipperseparation.com




The Clipper Eclipse 334

Capacities
Commodity Fast Clean Precision Clean
Soybeans, wheat, corn 250 BPH /6.0 MTH 120BPH /3.0 MTH
Rice, oats 190BPH /2. 75 MTH 75BPH/1.1MTH

BPH = bushelsper hour ~ MTH = metric tons per hour

*NOTE: Capacities may vary depending on seed condition, moisture content, seed varieties, types and volumes of
contaminants to be separated and the percentage of foreign material acceptable in final product. Capacities also vary
depending on product flow through the cleaner. Capacities shown above are for the split-flow arrangement.

Dimensions (inches)

53" — ' 58" | |

712"

1 i 6 1/2"

I 57 1/2" ,
33 1/2" : L,x
|

—— 45 3/4"— e A R

FRONT VIEW - 59 1/2" —=
67 1/2"

Lt
I....lg!lr

51 1/4"

RIGHT SIDE VIEW

" SEPARATION
TECHNOLOGIES

SINCE 1869

1440 SOUTH ADAMS STREET, BLUFFTON IN 46714 (260) 824-3400, (800) 248-8318, FAX (260) 824-5463
info@atferrell.com www.clipperseparation.com
I ———————




TABLE OF CONTENTS

WARRANTY i

SECTION |
INtrOAUCTION. ... e
o o= 11T o O PP RRT
AIr DISChArge.....ccoiiiiiiieiieee e

Field WINNG.......oooe e

SECTION I
How to Change Eccentric Shaft...............ccccceeviiiinnene

PartS LIStS. .eeeeeeeeeee e

SECTION I
Choosing the Right Screens..........cccocovcveiiiiieieiiiiienens
Placing Screens in Cleaner...........ccccceeviiieeeeiiiiene e
Product DISCharge.........cccceeiiiieeiiiiiiiee e
THAI RUN. .

General MaiNteNANCE. .......ceeeeeeeeeeeeee e



INTRODUCTION

We cannot possibly answer all questions about the operation of CLIPPER CLEANERS in
this manual. We will try to give you basic information on the installation of your cleaner,
various adjustments for greater efficiency and a list of screen suggestions for top
performance from your cleaner.

There is nothing complex about the operation of the Eclipse 334. The operator has to
familiarize himself with the machine and take time to study the shapes and characteristics
of the different commodities to be cleaned.

A commodity is cleaned to separate the good, marketable product from all impurities.
From a mechanical point of view poor cleaning is in most cases, caused by lack of proper
screens, improper use of screens or faulty regulation of the cleaner.

Perforations in the top screen should be just large enough to let the commodity being
cleaned fall through readily and small enough to scalp off foreign material such as sticks,
stems, chaff and larger seeds, or grain other than the product being cleaned. For most
commodities a round hole top screen is recommended.

After the round hole top screen has removed the objectionable foreign material larger than
the commodity being cleaned, the perforations of the lower two screens go to work. Both
bottom screens must have the same screen size in them if the machine is set up as a split
flow in the bottom two screens. The bottom two screens removes foreign material smaller
than the product being cleaned. Any immature kernels, sand, dirt, or small weed seeds
drop through the bottom two screen and the good commodity passes over the bottom two
screens. For most commodities, an oblong sifting bottom screen is recommended.

Multiple screen cleaners permit normal top and bottom separations, plus additional
separations by shape. Screen recommendations for cleaning grain and seed are furnished
with this manual.

The purpose of air separations are to remove all possible light material without waste of
good grain or seed, and to control dust. Instructions for regulating and controlling the air
separations are given in this manual.



LOCATION

Careful consideration must be given to selecting the proper location for the cleaner or the
best results in efficiency and convenience cannot be expected. All models should be
fastened to a solid, level floor or foundation. THE ENTIRE BASE OF THE MACHINE
SHOULD BE SUPPORTED. 3/8” grade 5 bolts are recommended. If a exiting machine
is being replaced, in almost all cases the exiting mounting stand will not be built
heavy enough to support the new machine being installed.

The cleaner should be placed with the fan discharge opening facing, and a short distance
away from an outside wall. Screens are inserted and withdrawn at the front of the cleaner.
Allow clearance for the operator to make screen changes. The largest screen size that
can be used is 34" x 42 ". The normal screen size provided with the machine is 34" x
34" . Allow room around the cleaner for the operator to make adjustments and service the
machine. Do not install spouting in a position that will interfere with the controls or
maintenance. Eventually worn parts must be replaced so allow room to pull all shafts and
spouts .

The cleaned grain discharges from the under side of the cleaner, so it should be placed on
a floor with a pit or basement underneath so that an elevator with its receiving spout three
or four feet below the floor can be used to raise the grain. If the elevator cannot be carried
below the floor, and there is sufficient head room, the cleaner may be placed on a solid
platform high enough above the floor to allow the grain to flow into the elevator or sacking
spout, or tot bag. Screenings and air liftings discharge from built-in spouts in the cleaner.
Provision must be made to handle this material.

The Cleaner hopper is a feeder mechanism - not a storage bin. Cleaners work best when
equipped with a surge bin above the hopper to provide a steady supply of the commodity
to the hopper. The grain supply to the surge hopper may be by spout from bins located on
the floor above or by means of an elevator from a sink of dump hopper on the same level
or lower than the cleaner. Spouts must have a fall of at least seven feet in ten to provide
free flow and should be carried directly at an angle instead of making right angle jogs. The
feed hopper works best when it is feed across the width of the hopper inlet opening.
If a full width feed cannot be used, an inverted y transition with a 16" distance
between the spouts is the second best style. This would drop the product to each
side of the hopper

AIR DISCHARGE

Improper air trunking installation from the cleaner and into the collector causes up to 90%
of the difficulties in conjunction with improper air movement. Sharp turns, improper
junctions, poor connections and poor collection equipment will all contribute to air
deficiency in a cleaner. Improper air clearance also results in a very dirty, dusty plant
operation. The Eclipse bottom fan DOES NOT develop sufficient velocity for a cyclone-type
collector to be used because of back pressure created by filters or cyclones. An in line
booster fan can be used to provide the additional air required.



FIELD WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

Eccentric Drive 60 Hz Three Phase Power

The eccentric drive consists of a 2 HP, 1800 RPM, 230/460 Volt, 3 Phase, T E F C motor
and drive. AT Ferrell Corp does not supply wiring from the motor.

Optional Eccentric Drive 60 Hz Single Phase Power

The eccentric drive consists of a 2 HP, 1800 RPM, 115/230 Volt, 1 Phase, T E F C motor
and drive . Wiring has been supplied by A T Ferrell Corp from the motor to the switch box

Optional Eccentric Drive 50 Hz Single Phase Power

The eccentric drive consists of a 2 HP, 1500 RPM, 200 Volt, 1 Phase, T E F C motor and
drive . Wiring has been supplied by A T Ferrell Corp from the motor to the switch box .

Optional Eccentric Drive 50 Hz Three Phase Power

The eccentric drive consists of a 2 HP, 1500 RPM, 200/380 Volt, 3 Phase, T E F C motor
and drive . Wiring has been supplied by A T Ferrell Corp from the motor to the switch box

SECTION I



HOW TO CHANGE ECCENTRIC SHAFT AND OR ECCENTRIC ASSEMBLIES

1.

Record location of all parts including shaft and eccentric assemblies.

NOTE

NOTE

NOTE
Remove drive belts.

Remove bolts fastening pitman arm to the shoe

Unbolt pitman arm from eccentric assembly

Remove bolts from outer bearings. Loosen lock collars.

Shaft with attached bearings and sheaves can now be removed .
Remove sheaves, bearings, keys, file set screw burrs, and oil shatft lightly.

Assemble by reversing above steps.

SECTION I



CHOOSING THE RIGHT SCREEN

The top scalping screen are ordinarily chosen with an opening large enough to quickly drop
through the good commaodity and direct the "overs" or scalpings off the screen end. The
sifting or finishing screens are selected with an opening that is just small enough to hold up
the commodity and drop through the "fines".

Perforations in the top screen should be just large enough to let the commodity being
cleaned fall through readily and small enough to scalp off foreign material such as sticks,
stems, chaff and larger seeds, or grain other than the product being cleaned. For most
commodities a round hole top screen is recommended.

After the round hole top screen has removed the objectionable foreign material larger than
the commodity being cleaned, the perforations of the lower two screens go to work. Both
bottom screens must have the same screen size in them if the machine is set up as
a split flow in the bottom two screens. The bottom two screens remove foreign material
smaller than the product being cleaned. Any immature kernels, sand, dirt, or small weed
seeds drop through the bottom two screen and the good commodity passes over the
bottom two screens. For most commodities, an oblong sifting bottom screen is
recommended. If split flow is not desired in the bottom two screens the flow can be
changed to be a scalp sift set up in the bottom two screens. In_this case the second
screen must be different and larger than the bottom screen. To change to this set do
the following

1 Take the pan out between the second and third screens.

2 Remove the splitter that slides into the second screenway and replace it with a
screen blank that has been provided with the machine.

When selecting screens for any kind of seed or grain, it is always necessary to take into
consideration the condition of the commodity and the foreign material (FM) mixed with it. It
is frequently necessary to use screens that will remove a small percentage of the good
commodity with the foreign material in order to make the end product marketable. Screen
recommendations are located in this manual

It is advisable to have an assortment of our hand testing screens. By testing a handful of
grain or seed before cleaning, you can determine in advance the exact perforation size of
mesh to use and what separation can be made with the screens, and also what will have to
be done by the air. You can also determine what benefit would be derived from
recirculating any part of the stock, which cannot be improved by any change in setting in
the original run.

If you do not have the proper screens to clean a particular lot, send us a six ounce sample

and we will make a screen selection for you. Send your samples to A T Ferrell Company
Attn: Sales Department, 1440 South Adams Street , Bluffton, Indiana 46714.

PLACING SCREENS IN CLEANER




When removing blanks and splitters for the first time it is advisable for you to mark
each part with the location of where the part came out of the machine. For example “
Top screen, back 4” blank “

Screens may be withdrawn or replaced from the front of the cleaner by dropping the front
door down The screens slide in the screenways and are removed with the ball tray.
Screens should be cleaned before storing.

When placing screens, ball trays and blanks back into the machine after cleanup, its best
to start on the bottom screen. When placing the screen, ball tray and blanks into the
screenway slide each section into the screenway. After the screen and accessory pieces
have been correctly positioned, slide them back as far as possible against the screen
stops. The lips on all screens and/or blanks will always be facing down hill and should be
lipped over the next screen or blank. The ball trays contain five balls per compartment and
should be checked periodically for wear. If the ball diameters are less than 1-5/16 inches,
or have lost some of their bounce they should be replaced.

PRODUCT DISCHARGES

Before operating this equipment be sure that all discharges are properly spouted so that all
material is efficiently transported from the machine.

The Eclipse REFERENCE ILLUSTRATION shows each of the product discharges. The
discharges are as follows:

1. Scalping Discharges: There is one top screen discharge included ( item 3)on the
shoe.
2. Siftings Discharges: There are two siftings discharges included ( item 4 and 5) on

the shoe if the two bottom screens are run in the Split-flow setup .

3. Air Discharges: All heavy air liftings trash discharges out of one spout (item 7)All air
discharges from one air duct located at the back of the machine (item 9).

4. Clean Grain Discharge: The good product is discharged through the bottom of the

machine (item 10) .

TRIAL RUN

WARNING!



Do not attempt to install, connect power to operate or service this machine without
proper instruction and until you have been thoroughly trained in its use by your
employer.

THE FOLLOWING ARE GENERAL GUIDELINES ONLY. YOUR SETTINGS WILL
PROBABLY VARY FROM THESE

With the proper screens in place and a supply of commodity to be cleaned in the storage
bin hopper above the cleaner, you are now ready to make an initial run to get the correct
regulations of the feed, shoe shake and air separations.

Please refer to the REFERENCE ILLUSTRATION to reference the following numbers. With
the internal gate inside the inlet hopper closed (1) start the machine. Set both the bottom
air slides at 1/2 way. The eccentric (7) shaft speed is already set at 400 RPM at the
factory.

INLET HOPPER

Open the internal hopper gate until about 1/2 to 3/4 of the top screen in the shoe is
covered. Variations to this will occur if you are trying to run a close tolerance between
seed size and hole size of screen.

AIR SETTINGS

Take a sample of the product coming out of the settling chamber discharge . The
air is set properly when a very small amount of good looking seed is present in this
discharge. This seed usually will be the lightest of the good seed. If there is an excess
amount of good seed, close the two air slide gates on the bottom fan until there are only a
few good seeds in the settling chamber discharge. Please wait 10 seconds for_the
adjusted setting to be discharged out the discharge. If there are no good looking seeds
in the discharge, open the slide gates until a small amount of good seed appears in the
settling chamber discharge

GENERAL MAINTENANCE




Be sure all shaft and eccentric bearings are properly lubricated with a good grade of
pressure gun grease. All shaft and eccentric bearings should be lubricated after every 250
hours of operation. For cleaners operating in extreme seasonal ambient temperatures the
type of grease used should take into account the seasonal temperature changes. The
cleaner should be lubricated at regular intervals depending on the service.

DATES:

WARNING!

Periodic attention MUST BE GIVEN to tighten all bolts and screws. Check weekly
for the first few months of operation. DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN.

WARNING!

Do not attempt to work on, clean or service this equipment or open or remove any
protective cover, guard, grate or maintenance panel until the power has been turned
off and locked out and the machine has come to a complete stop.




80 F92401080 | 5 BEARING, PB 1.50° VAK
79| FB8500016 | 1 TAG—-CLEAN SEED DISCHARGE 484 '

FB3453403 | 4 SMS, #10 X 3/4" PAN HD TYP 6.38 ‘{‘_—'

Fa2700011 | 1 TAG—GUARD MACHINE WARNING , -

F80003616 | 2 DECAL, CLIPPER, 2.25 X 7.00" @ |

FB0003615 | 2 DECAL, CLIPPER, 5 X 14" L

F80003539 | 1 TECAL—NAME PLATE, CLIPPER @ i : . 7Y 71
80003538 | 2 DEGAL, WARNING STOP u v .

F60004100 | 1 FRAME WLDMI, ECLIPSE 334 v ¥ 3 FASTENERS-TYP
F60003100 | 1 ROPPER ASSY, ECLIPSE 334 O F IRILL 1498
F60002100 | 1 FAN HOUSING ASSY, ECLIPSE 334 s

F60001100 | 1 SHOE ASSY, ECLIPSE 334 e —

F60000120 | 1|  COUNTERWEIGHT ASSY, ECLIPSE 334 S <2 e e A . 22 ] 37 ) 54 | 58
F60000119 | 4 ECCENTRIC BOLT, ECLIPSE 334 gl LN 2 FASTENERS-TYP ' T - s L o \ 2 FASTENERS-TYP
F60000115 | 1|  PANEL, ELECTRIC MNT, ECLIPSE 334 T T - e L — = 3] q |

FB0000114 | 1 PANEL, FRONT, ECLIPSE 334 - 3 —— T = L=

FB0000111 | 1 | SHAFT, ECC 1.50 X 45.887, ECLIPSE 334 \ 3 PLCS — T e = T \ 16Y 7Y 58
FE0000109 | 1 8K PLT, DRV GD, RH, ECLIPSE 334 N o T \ )

F60000107 | 1 GUARD, DRIVE RH, ECLIPSE 334 —= [T~ \ 2 FASTENERS-TYP
FB0000105 | 2 | SLIDE, AIR ADJUSTEMENT, ECLIPSE 334 — 8 H_\_ ) -

FB0000104 | 1 | SHAFT, FAN 1.50X45.88", ECLIPSE 334 | = — " |

F60000103 | 2 | MNT BRKI, LONG, FAN HSG, ECLIPSE 334 @ 21} 37 ) 58 T —_— — L

— T —

T T oo e Lo = = S et e L. ([ (0] B
F60000012 | 4 PITMAN_ARM, ECLIPSE i HANGING SHOE-SEE R S, e et 1= =a

F60000002 | 4 | MNT BRKI. RH, FAN H50, ECLPSE 324 i PRINT F60001100 - s,

F60000001 | 8 HANGER, SHOE, ECLIPSE ~— 1.88 SHOE-TYP 4 FASTENERS-TYP . X YoaYaYe
F19804702 | 4 FASTENER, PITMAN .50¢ —— — ! 3 S
F1G503600 | 2 | ECC ASSY 1.50° BRNG, .50° THROW ' \ WNININISINING - o FASTENERS-TYP
F19503600 | 2 | ECC ASSY 1.50" BRNG, .50" THROW 203 o e 4 FASTENERS-TYP \ DRILL 2018
80015508 | 72 TRIM, BLK VINYL DUAL LIP §6 h \] 'S e \

80010516 | 1 PLUG, NYLON 88" FINISHING 24 .E I R—-— @@@@@@@ 13 . \ \

80006509 | 1 LABEL, DANGER KEEP HANDS CLEAR | Z2t » a 5 FASTENERSTA PLOS - \ .
B0006003_| 2 | KNOB, FOUR PRONG 1/4-20 X 1.00 ;

80003692 | 2 DECAL, ECLIPSE 334 . 56Y52Y 51 Y 30 Y 24 ,

80003648 | 2 DECAL, WARNING AIR BLAST F A - ) * a : 17 A 28 38 } 55
80003647 | 1 DECAL, WARNING MOVING PART : FASTENERS-4 PLCS 8
80003643 1 1 DECAL, WARNING BELT & CHAIN e 781 2 F,',‘é,ﬁ"%i,”?
80003642 | 2 DECAL, WARNING FAN BLADE 1156 TYP —= 67 [ 57 1 53 | 39 | 36 | 30 ) 23

B0003568 | 1 DECAL, DANGER, CVR SECURED 153 T FASTENERS-TYP

70001021 | 5 CLAMP, CONDUIT 1/2° '

56784400 | 28| NUT, HEX LOCK SERR FLNG, 3/8-16 = @ s8 ) 37 ) 21

66783800 | 12! NUT, LOCK SERR FLNG, 5/16—18 PLT 244  a—

66783300 | 32 | NUT, HEX LOCK SERR FING, 1/4-20 PLT| gpary |-} 4 FASTENERS-TYP

66444400 |14 WASHER, LOCK 3/8" PLT —— 88 FAN HSG-TYP i

56443300 | 10 WASHER, LOCK 1/4" PLT .

66442600 | 3 WASHER, LOCK #10

56454400 10 WASHER, FLAT 3/8#' BLT 80160 )36 )133)30)25) 14 { 12

66403300 |10 WASHER, FLAT 1/4° 2 FASTENERS-TYP

66402600 | 4 WSHR, FLAT #10 ﬁ s Y 1 J

66084400 |14 NUT, HEX 3/8-16 PLT oﬁ ua [] . 7

66082600 | 3 | NUT, HEX 10-24 PLT ADJUST SHEAVE SO THAT ECCENTRIC

85483312 30 [SCW, WACH 1/4—20X1/2" X SLT HD T/C [l SHAFT TURNS @ 390 RPM <410 RPM MAX> 1

65482617 | B | SCW, 10-24 X 172" HX SLT HD T/C 0 43010651 SHEAVE, ADJ 1844 1125} |

gg;gfﬂg 1‘2) SCW, MAC:C g—ii}xvz' HxszlaT HD T1/C 194 "{ X “% gﬂ 43010652: SHEAVE, ADJ FHP 8350-M 7{8’ | -

Hi y 8-16 X 3.50" - e o

62584426 | 8 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1.25~ N .__ ] ol

85584422 | & HHCS. 3/8-16 X 1.00° PLT . g

62583338 116 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 2.75" S0 19

62583322 |12 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 1.00° BINZ8 SOANBABA? @ ee@e@@

62563312 | 8 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 172" 9 FASTENERS 2 FASTENERS-TYP 2 #10 FASTENERS INTO

62342608 | 3 |SCW, MACH PAN SLT HD_10—24x3/8" PLT DRILL 2019 DRILL .201¢ SCROLL-TYP

60284428 | 8 BOLT, CARR_3/8-16 X _1.50° .

60283828 |12 BOLT, CARR 5/16-18 X_1.50° ol

60263328 | 4 BOLT, CARR 1//4-20 X _1.50" ) 11 DO NOT SCALE FROM ORAWING.
4010918 | 1 8SHG, QD SK_1,500"

44010518 | 1 BSHG, QD SDS_1.500"

43120280 | 1 SHEAVE, 2813.6 SK

43110123 | 1 SHEAVE, 185.8 SDS

40000520 | 21| V-BELT SZ B LINK TYPE PWR TWST

31074021 | 1 COVER, CLOSED, GANG BOX

31014019 | 1 BOX, GANG 1/2° FSC ‘

31011503 | 2 NUT, WIRE #30-174 CAD

31008501 | 1 RING, TERMINAL #10 INSULATED NO MANUAL

31002712 1 CONN, 1/2" L/T STR NYL . | _CHANGES |

31001702 [ 7 CONDUT, LQ~THE 172" T

303311600 |102 WIRE, LEAD §16 GREEN e

30311600 102 WIRE, LEAD £16 BLACK o wslToycH-UP

30301600 [102 WIRE, LEAD #16 WHITE FRACTIONA: | DRAWING TTLE:

— 3 ViR PRO-SEE SALES ORGER : * 1/%2 CLEANER ASSY, RH, ECUPSE 334

PART NUMBER | Oty BESCRIPTION , e o0 B Feoo0o100 " of 3




|80 F92401080 BEARING, PB 1.50" VAK

79| F8B500016 TAG—CLEAN SEED DISCHARGE

[78 | F83453403 SMS, #10 X 3/4° PAN HD

771 FB2700011 TAG—GUARD MACHINE WARNING ]
76| FBOD03616 DECAL, CUPPER, 2.25 X 7.00" CENTERED CENTERED
75| FB0003615 DECAL, CLIPPER, 5 X 14" Y TYP AL -TYP
74 { r80003533 DECAL—NAME PLATE, CLIPPER @ G
73| FB0003538 DECAL, WARNING STOP

72| F60004100 FRAME WLDMT, EGLIPSE 334

711 F60003100 HOPPER ASSY, ECLIPSE 334

70| F60002100 FAN HOUSING ASSY, ECLIPSE 334

69 | F60001100 SHOE ASSY, ECLIPSE 334

68| F60000120 COUNTERWEIGHT ASSY, ECLIPSE 334

67 | 160000119 ECCENTRIC BOLT, ECLIPSE 334

'[88] Feooaoiis
85| 60000114

PANEL, ELECTRIC MNT, ECLIPSE 334
PANEL, FRONT, ECLIPSE 334

5
i
r
1
3
2
1
2
i
1
1
1
i
4
1
3
&4 | 7600001171 | 1 | SHAFT, ECC 1.50 X 45.88", ECLIPSE 334 T —
63| Fe0000108 | 1 BK PL1, DRV GD. RH, ECLIPSE 334
62| F60000107 | 1. GUARD, DRVE RH, ECLIPSE 334
61| F60000105 | 2 | SLIDE, AR ADJUSTEMENT, ECLIPSE 334
60 F60000104 | 1| SHAFT, FAN 1.50X45.88", ECLIPSE 334
59| F60000103 | 2 | MNI BRKT, LONG, FAN HSG, ECLIPSE 334
58| F60000102 |16 CAP, HANGER, EGLIFSE
57| F60000013 | ¢ FASTENER, PITMAN 419
56| F60000012 | 4 PITMAN ARM, ECLIPSE Lo
55 | F60000002 | 4 | MNT BRKT, RH, FAN HSG, ECLIPSE 324 -
54| F60000001 | & HANGER, SHOE, ECLIPSE @
53| F19804702 | 4 FASTENER, PITMAN .508 EﬂT
52| F19503600 | 2 ECC ASSY 1.50" BRNG, .50" THROW }._ 100 @
51| F195035600 | 2 | ECC ASSY 1.50° BRNG, .50° THROW
50| 80015508 |72 TRIM, BLK VINYL DUAL LIP #6 L\
45] 80010516 | 1 PLUG, NYLON 88" FINISHING " | 2.0 ° 30—
48| 80006509 | 1 LABEL, DANGER KEEP HANDS CLEAR .
47| 80006003 | 2 | KNOB, FOUR PRONG 1/4-20 X 1.00° @ 20 [ 32 \ 35 ) 62 IE o \}:
46| 80003692 | 2 DECAL, ECLIPSE 334 ' .
45| 80003648 | 2 DECAL, WARNING AIR BLAST F 8 FASTENERS 4 1400 - . * 300
44| 80003647 | 1 DECAL, WARNING WOVING PART .§ f f
43| 80003643 | 1 DECAL, WARNING BELT & CHAIN &
42| 80003642 | 2 DECAL, WARNING FAN BLADE §§
41| 80003568 | 1 DECAL, DANGER, CVR SECURED ]
40| 70001021 | & CLAMP, CONDUT_1/2" ' H
30| 66764400 |2B] NUT, HEX LOCK SERR FLNG, 3/8~16 ‘( 88
38| 66783800 |12 NUT, LOCK SERR FLNG, 5/16-18 PLT §§
37| 66783300 |32 | NUT, HEX LOCK SERR FLNG, 1/4-20 PLT “od
36| 66444400 |14 WASHER, LOCK 3/8° PLT
35| 66443300 |10 WASHER, LOCK 1/4" PLT
34| 66442600 | 3 WASHER, LOCK §10
33| 66404400 |10 WASHER, FLAT 3/8"° PLT |ﬁ 1
32| 66403300 |10 WASHER, FLAT 1/4” e
311 66402600 | 4 WSHR, FLAT #10
30| 66084400 |14 NUT, HEX 3/8-16 PLT % Uﬂﬁﬂ /
26| 660B2600 | 3 NUT, HEX 10-24 PLT 4
78| 65483312 | 30 |SCW, MACH 1/4—20X1/2" HX SLT HD 1/C N /
27| 65482617 | 8 | SCW, 10-24 X 172" HX SLT HD 1/C
26| 65482212 4 | SCW, MACH 8—-32X1/2" HX SLT HD T/C
25| 62584446 |10 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 3.50"
24| 62584426 | 8 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1.25° 5 SEREWS,
23| 62584422 | 8 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1,00~ PLT DRILL .2018
73| 62583330 |16 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 2.75°
21| 62583332 |12 HHCS, 1/4-20 X _1.007
70| 62563312 | 8 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 172"
19 62342608 3 |sCw, MACH PAN SLT HD 10--24X3/8" PLT
18| 60284428 | 8 BOLT, CARR 3/8—16 X _1.50" N
17| 60283828 |12 BOLT, CARR 5/16-18 X 1.50" Y750 NOT SCALE. FROM DRAWING. -
16| 60283328 | 4 BOLT, CARR 1/4-20 X _1.50"
15] 44010918 | 1 BSHG, QD SK 1.500" |
14| 44010518 | 1 BSHG, QD SDS_1.500"
T3 33120280 | 1 SHEAVE, 2813.6 SK
12| 43110123 | 1 SHEAVE, 1B5.8 905
71| 40000520 | 21| V—BELT SZ B LINK TYPE PWR TWST
6] 31014021 | 1 COVER, CLOSED, GANG BOX
9 | 31014019 | 1 BOX, GANG 1/2° FSC
8| 21011503 | 2 NUT, WIRE §#30-174
7 31008501 1 RING, TERMINAL #10 INSULATED
6 31002712 1 CONN. 1/2" L/T STR NYL
5| 31001702 | 7 CONDUI, LIQ=TITE_1/2"
4 | 303311600 [102 WIRE, LEAD #16 GREEN : 5
3| 30311600 102 WIRE, LEAD #16 BLACK =% 38 UCH-L
e e R B R s |7 Clower acov caese s
fitem] PART NUMBER | Oty DESCRIPTION + 1z n5/31/01 I D F60000100 I 2 of




|80} F92401080 | 5 BEARING, PB 1.50" VAK
(79| F88500016 | 1 TAG—CLEAN SEED DISCHARGE
78| FB3453403 | 4 SMS, $10 X 3/4° PAN HD
77| 82760011 | 1 TAG—GUARD MACHINE WARNING ,
76| FB0D03616 | 2 DECAL, CLIPPER, 2.25 X _7.00°
75| F80003615 | 2 DECAL, CLIPPER, 5 X 14
74| F80003539 | 1 DECAL-NAME PLATE, CLIPPER
73| F80003538 | 2 DECAL, WARNING S10P
52| 760004100 | 1 FRAME WLDOMT, ECLIPSE 334
71] F60003160 | 1 HOPPER ASSY, ECLIPSE 334 X
76| F60002100 | 1 FAN HOUSING ASSY, ECLIPSE 334 N :
69| F600011G0 | 1 SHOE ASSY, ECLIPSE 334 N \ ]
68| F60000120 | 1 COUNTERWEIGHT ASSY, ECLIPSE 334 : 7 ]
67| F60000113 | 4 ECCENTRIC BOLT, ECLIPSE 334 v .
66| FB000DTI5 | 1 PANEL, ELECTRIC MNT, ECLIPSE 334 o A
65| F60000114 | 1 PANEL, FRONT, ECLIPSE 334 _ N
64| F60000111 | 1 | SHAFT, ECC 1,50 X 45.88", ECLIPSE 334
63| F60000109 | 1 BK PLT, DRV GD, RH, ECLIPSE 334 -.:-'
62| F60000707 | 1 GUARD, DRVE RH, ECLIPSE 334 l -
67| F60000105 | 2 | SLIDE, AIR ADJUSTEMENT, ECLIPSE 334 i1
60| F60000104 | 1 | SHAFT, FAN 1.50X45.88", ECLIPSE 334 5 4 P‘-CS I s T T 3 T X
59| F60000703 | 2 | MNT BRKT, LONG, FAN HSG, ECLIPSE 334 . d
(58| F60000102 |16 CAP, HANGER, ECLIPSE
glrserts s D EEEO.) 3
56| F60000012 | 4 PITMAN ARM, ECLIPSE d 3 3 i N i i N
55 | FE0000002 | 4 | MNT BRKT, RH, FAN HSG, ECLIPSE 324 4 SCREWS, PLUG @ ! ]
54 | FE0000001 | 8 HANGER, SHOE, ECLIPSE T?S:FDGLB%%( quNT%LgT | s i
53| F19804702 | 4 FASTENER, PIIMAN .508 RUNNING WIRE .
52| F19503600 | 2 ECC ASSY 1.50" BRNG, .50° THROW ) o
57] F19503600 | 2 | ECC ASSY 1.50° BRNG, 50" THROW . @——
50| 80015508 |72 TRIM, BLK VINYL DUAL LIP 6 B o ]
49| 80010516 | 1 PLUG, NYLON .88" FINISHING R R L
28| 80006509 | 1 TABEL, DANGER KEEP HANDS CLEAR | . . .
47| B0D0600S | 2 | KNOB, FOUR PRONG 1/4-20 X 1.00° = ) 72 S U ==y
46] 80003692 | 2 DECAL, ECLIPSE 334
45| 80003648 | 2 DECAL, WARNING AIR BLAST § DRILL .149¢
44| 80003647 | 1 DECAL, WARNING MOVING PART
45| 80003643 |1 DECAL, WARNING BELT & CHAN @ -
421 80003642 | 2 DECAL, WARNING FAN BLADE 1263
41| 80003568 | 1 DECAL, DANGER, CVR SECURED
30| 70001021 | & CLAMP, CONDUI 1/2" 3
39| 66784400 | 28] NUT, HEX LOCK SERR FLNG, 3/8-16 27 ) 40
38| 66783800 [12] NUT, LOCK SERR FLNG, 5/16—18 PLT DRILL 14S¢
37] 66783300 |32 |NUT, HEX LOCK SERR FLNG, 1/4-20 PLT 1 { 1\ | i
36| 66444400 |14 WASHER, LOCK 3/8° PLT i
35| 66443300 |10 WASHER, LOCK 1/4° PLT 14y 14.09
34| 66442600 [ 3 WASHER, LOCK #10
33| 66404400 |10 WASHER, FLAT 3/8° PLT { 74 o \
37| 66403300 |10 WASHER, FLAT 1/4" % 9“ p - 5
31| 66402600 | 4 WSHR, FLAT #10 B o gy ] i v\ -
30| 66084400 |14 NUT, HEX 3/8~16 PLT
35| B60BZ600 | 3 NUT, HEX 10—24 PLT
28| 65483312 | 30 |SCW, MACH 1/4—20%1/2" HX_SLT HD T/C @@Q@ @ @@g@ @@ @ ZAE @
27| 65482617 | B8 | SCW, 10—24 X 1/2" HX SLT HD 1/C 4 SCREWS
26| 65482212 | 4 | SCW, MACH 8-32X1/2° HX SLT HD T/C e@ @Q@@ DRILL .201¢
25| 62584446 |10 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 3.50"
24| 62584426 | & HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1.25"
23| 62584422 | & HHCS, 3/8—16 X _1.00° PLT @@
37| 62583338 |16 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 2.75"
21| 62583322 |12 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 1.00° [ 11
70| 62583312 | 8 HHCS, 1/4-20 X_1/2"
13| 62342608 | 3 |SCW, MACH PAN SLT HD 10-24X3/8" PLT [ —_ gga&sﬂsﬂt&guzn g
18| 60284428 | 8 BOLT, CARR 3/B—16 X 1.50" NOTES:
17| 60283828 |12 BOLT, CARR 5/16~18 X 1.50" 1: DO NOT SCALE FROM DRAWING. ;
16| 60283328 | 4 BOLY, CARR 1/4-20 X 1.50" !
15| 44010918 | 1 BSHG, QD SK_1.500"
74| 44010518 | 1 BSHG, QD SDS 1,500~
13| 43120280 | 1 SHEAVE, 2B13.6 5K
72| 43110123 | 1 SHEAVE, 185.8 SDS
11| 40000520 | 21| V-BELI SZ B LINK TYPE PWR TWST
0] 31014021 | T COVER, CLOSED, GANG BOX
9| 31014019 | 1 BOX, GANG 1/2° FSC
81 31011503 | 2 NUT, WIRE #30-174
7 | 31008501 | 1 RING, TERMINAL $10 INSULATED
& | 31002712 | 1 CONN, 172" L/T STR NYL
5| 31001702 | 7 CONDUIT, LIQ-TITE 172"
% | 303311600 |102 WIRE, LEAD #16 GREEN PECWAL FNSIE
3| 30311600 |102 WIRE, LEAD §16 BLACK m :
2| 30301600 [102 WIRE, LEAD #16 WHITE T | TCLEANER ASSY, ECLIPSE 334
i = i WIR PKG-SEE SALES ORDER - IEFﬁTnmn |mn _
jitem] PART NUMBER | Gty DESCRIPTION Yor 15731701 |D F60000100 30f 3




(A UL Y NUT, HEX SERR Lok Ve - 20 D
LRVIoi0SIL 4 Bl T, eV y-ao« ,aS 7
Lo FLOo0 IHO | STol® KRN DEFL FHosE 334 N

&

61] FS9300050 | 2 SNAP-LUDWIG 1A
60| F98600005 | 2 LATCH, B1230M01ZB
5p | Fe8600005 | 2 STRIKE, SCD20650—8XZE
@ [ 85| Fa8200008 | 4 HINGE, 3.00" TEE
) §7| Fe7500006 |33 BELTING, CANVAS 3.63°
_ AT e R S~ INSIDE, B6] F9116200¢ | 39| BIT0, 1716 X 1.50° 2-PLY RUBBER
INSTALL BEFORE , n 55| FB3453402 [340] SCW, SMS §8 X 3/4" PAN PHP_HD
ATTACHING SCREENWAYS 54 FB3200011 | 5 | RMVET, POP SDSB4 .188 X .125- 250"
51 13 12 n 53] F82011404 |20 BOLT, CARR 1/4-20 X 1.25"
_ 52 | Fa0026101 180 BALL, RUBBER 1,38"¢ BLACK
5 o 57| FB0016013 | 4 BOLT, ELEV 355—15 X 1.75"
— 1 = — 50| F62241465 | 1] DOOR WLOWT, mmm RT, BI™M
L — ——— L —-— 40| 761001206 | 4 SCREENWAY RAIL Il 486,75
- = — - —— e ——— 172 48| 761001208 | 2 SCREENWAY RAIL I, 41.75°
) o — T TAT00 Fel0i20s T - T T @ 47 F81001206 | 2 SCREENWAY RAIL M, 47.00°
) — - = - —————T T — —— - 48| FE1001208 | 2 SCREENWAY RAIL I, 42.88"
613 || —_— ———— ———_—— T T T e ——— T == 451781001205 | T1 _ SCREENWAY RAL I, 4331 RH & |
T —— T e e ———— ——— — 44| 781001205 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL 1f, 47.25° |H €'
. - e T T T T T 46T Fel0UZE, - === — ————1 43| F81001205 | 1]  SCREENWAY RALL fl, 47.25° RH & |
-L w2 | _1_-73'__6 _——— T L= e —— - - e —— - 421 F81001205 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL U, 43.31" LH & |
619 — T T T = {TP% F e —— e ——— T 41| F81001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL I, 47.00° LH 6 |
T === 4788 T — — - (40| 81001204 | 1|  SCREENWAY RAL |, 42.13° RH &
— Tl == T e T T T 4700 Feloaizes -——= [ 367787001204 | 11— SCREENWAY RAIL |, 47.00" RH & ]
- == T — 38| F61001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAL |, 47.00" (H &
_ _—— — T —— 37| F61001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 47.00% RH 6
- — N 56| F81001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 42.13" LH &
- L 35] F60001138 | 1 | BRKT, SUPPORT 1l, SPOUT, ECLIPSE 334
L — [T r ‘ 34| F80001137 | 1| BRKT, SUPPORT, SPOUT, ECLIPSE 334
i 35| F6000T18 | 7 | CAOSS BD, BW, DISCH SPOUT,
_ | 32] FOO00T132 | 1| BLANK ASSY, OPEN 7.88° W/UP §7
<2042) N T~ e | L— 37| FB0D0T130 | 3 | BLANK ASSY, CLOSED 7.88° W/LIP §7
—= = — —— —— L —"1 a4 [S0| Fe0001129 | 1 PAN, FEEDER, ECLIPSE 334 |
1.53 S IS =IT— 4700 FEIO0EMA T — — | ®0 29| F60001128 | 1 BACK WL, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
B St T o1eee ™ 2681 F6DOO1124 | 1 DOOR, SHOE, ECLIPSE 34
p. — Nt — — I 4603 Felontaee : 77| 760001123 | 1] BLANK, OPEN, 5.00° ECLIPSE 334
7.72 _L N —— N S -~ () [28| FEO00TIZZ | 2| BLANK, CLOSED, 5.00° ECLIPSE 334
1153 e e e e T~ T l 3 25| FBO0D1117 | 3| BALL TRAY WLOMT, 33 X 34", ECUPSE
421" - — | M — DT =~ T~ 4331 Fel001205 - B 334
- e T e S oS S e ® B o i ey
: — —— —~— 88 18! 23| F6000TT18 | 1 A !
] 78S ———r—— T —— T =II== 22| 60001114 | 3 SPOUT, DISCHARGE, ECLIPSE 334
N = ——— -~ - — - @ 21| 60001110 | R]| CROSS BD. DEFLECTOR, ECLIPSE 334 (1D
N - 30] F60001100 | 1 | CROSS BD, BIM REAR, ECLIPSE 334
R P 19| FBOODI108 | 1 CROSS _BD, APRON, ECLIPSE 334
—— T - 18| F60001107 | 2 |  CROSS B0, INTERNAL, ECLIPSE 334
T - 17| F60001106 | 1 CROSS BD, BTM, ECLIPSE 334
- 16 FB000T105 | 2 | CROSS BD, FRONT, ECLPSE 334 |
] 15| F60001104 | 1 BTM_MTL, REAR, ECUPSE 334
14 | 760001103 | 1 —BIM ML, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
7 73| F60001102 | 1 SIDE, LN, SHOE, ECLPSE 334
o — 12| F60001101 | 1 SIDE, RH, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
- \_/\ i 1] F60DD1013 | # FANGER BRKT, REAR, ECLIPSE
<890 ,\./ 70| F80001012 | 2 HANGER BRKT, FNT, ECUPSE
8.32 9 | F10503602 | 3 SCRN_ASSY, 34X34.06" §7 W/LIP
~ @ /,_ — T 8 | FO3805600 | 1 | RUBBER HOLD—-DOWN STRIP, 33,00
_ 7 | FO3805600 | 10| RUBEER HOLD—DOWN CAP .78 X 807
€ | 70010821 | #2| SCW, J6 X.75° BUGLE HD DRYWALL
Ay DeTAR 3| sswaio |4 WASHER, LOCK s/@'
88443300 WASHER, LOCK 1/4"
3 | 86084400 | # NUT, HEX 3/8-16
@ @ 2 | 68083300 |20 NUT, HEX 1/4-20
T | 65482617 | 9| SCW, §10 X 1/2° SLOT HX HD T/C
tem PART_NUMBER| Gty DESCRIPTION
CAD ..
(49.48>

: DO:MT SCALE FROM DRAWING,
] PIECE REQUIRED PER FBO000100: ECLIPSE

[ MCALE: [
¥ il S TLE o
FOSBOSEOE RUBBER HOLD~DOWN CAP, THE SAME LENGTH AS RAIL (F81001204 & 05) BEING COVERED. SHOE ASSY, INTER| ECLIPSE 334
F81182004: BLTG, 1/18 X 1.50" 2~PLY, 2.00" LONG THAN THE OF RAIL (F81001204 & 08) BEING COVERED, ROLL FRONT EDGE UNDER 2.00", FRGUAR: SIE: | ORAMNG NO.{ SNEDT:
Yor 1571801 |D F60001100 1 of 3

NO_ MANUAL
|_CHANGES |
TOLIMANCS
-

&1/




il

He— F—F—s%s —
— A o

E

4.00

*®

=

-

1; DO NOT SCALE FROM
2: ONE PIECE REQUIRED

ORAWING.
PER FO0000100: ECLIPSE 334 ASSY.

34

ATTACH AFTER
INSTALLING
SHOE IN FRAME:

CUT CAP
33.00°

CUT BELTING
33.00” &
CENTER ON
APRON_BOARD

T
ATTACH AFTER INSTALLING
SHOE IN FRAME

T

61] F99300050 | 2 SNAP—LUDWIG 1A
80| Fo8600008 | 2 LATCH, 61230M01ZB
59 | 98600005 | 2 STRIKE, SCD20650—9XZE
58| F08200006 | 4 HINGE, 3.007 TEE
57| F97500006 |33 BELTING, CANVAS 3.63
BE| F91152004¢ [38] BLIG, 1/16 X 1.50° 2-PLY RUBBER
S5 | FE3453402 [340| _SCW, SMS §8 X 3/4" PAN PHP HD
54| F83200011 | 5| RIVET, POP SDS64 .188 X .125~.250"
83| FG2011404 |20 BOLT, CARR 1/4~20 X 1.25"
52| F80026101 |180 BALL, RUBBER 1.38%% BLACK
57| F80018013 | 4 BOLT, ELEV 3/8—18 X 1.75"
BO| 762241485 | 1| DOOR WLOMT, m1s_|: AEowr, BTM SHOE,
49| F61001206 | 4 SCREENWAY RAIL i, 46.75"
48| F81001206 | 2 SCREENWAY RAIL fil, 41.75"
47| F81001206 | 2 SCREENWAY RAIL il, 47.00°
46| F61001208 | 2 SCREENWAY RAIL Wi, 42.88"
45| F61001205 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL II, 43.31° RH &'
44| 761001205 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL I, 47.25° |H 6
%3] F61001208 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL I, 47.25° RH &'
42| F81001205 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL Il, 4331 LH &
41| F61001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAL |, 47.00" LH €
_ﬂ FB1001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RALL 1|, 4213 RH & |
[ 391 F61001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL i, 47.00 RH 8
36 F61001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 47.00" LH &
37 61001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 47.00" RH 6’
36| r61001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 42.13° LH &
S5 | FE0001138 | 1 | BRKT, SUPPORT Jl, SPOUT, ECLIPSE 334 |
34| F860001137 | 1] BRKT, SUPPORT, SPOUT, ECLIPSE 334 |
33| F60001138 | 1| CROSS 8D, BTM, D|3§C4H SPOUT, ECLIPSE
(321 F60001132 | 1 BLANK ASSY, OPEN 7.88° W/LIP §7
[31] F6000T130 | 3 | BLANK ASSY, CLOSED 7.88° W/UP §7
30| F&0001129 | 1 PAN, FEEDER, ECLIPSE 334
(26| 760001128 | 1 BACK MIL, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
28 FE0001124 | 1 DOOR, , ECLIPS
27| FB0001123 | 1 BLANK, OPEN, 5.00" ECLIPSE 334
_?2__F60001122 2 BLANK, CLOSED, 5.00" ECLIPSE 334
75| FBOG01117 | 3| BALL TRAY wu.:mn3 3'? X 34", ECLIPSE
FBODO1T18 | 1 |BLANK PAN, SPLITTER 50/50, ECLIPSE 334
F800071115 | 1| BLANK PAN ASSY, OPEN, ECLIPSE 334
72| FEO001114 | 3 SPOUT, DISCHARGE, ECLIPSE 334
F80001110 | 2 | CROSS BD, DEFLECIOR, ECLIPSE 334
F60001100 | 1 CROSS BO, BTM REAR, ECLIPSE 334
F60001108 | 1 CROSS B0, APRON, ECLIPSE 334
TE0001107 | 2 CROSS 8D, INTERNAL, ECLIPSE 334
60001108 | 1 'CROSS 6D, BIM, ECLIPSE 334
760001108 | 2 CROSS BD, FRONT, ECLIPSE 334
F60001104 | 1 BTM MIL, REAR, ECLIPSE 334
F60001103 | 1 BTM MTL, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
FB0001102 | 1 SIOE, LH, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
60001101 | 1 SIDE, RH, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
1] 760001013 | 4 HANGER_BRKT, REAR, ECLIPSE
10 | F80001012 | 2 HANGER BRKT, FNT, ECLIPSE
9 | 710503902 | 3 SCRN _ASSY, 34X34.08" §7 W/LIP
81°FO3805600 | 1| RUBBER HOLD—DOWN STRIP, 33.00° |
7 | FOSB0S600 | 10| RUBBER HOLD-DOWN CAP .75 X &0
8| 70010621 |42]  SCW, §8 X.75" BUGLE HD DRYWALL
S| 66444400 [ 4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8"
4| 08443300 |20 WASHER, LOCK 1/4"
3| 66084400 | 4 NUT, HEX 3/8-16
3 | 68083300 |20 NUT, HEX 1/4~20
1| 85482877 |0 | 'SCW, #10 X 1/2” SLOT HX HD T/C |
TemiPART NUMBER|Qty DESCRIPTION




1] 89300050 | 2 SNAP—LUDWIG 1A
[60 | F98600005 | 2 LATCH, 61230M0128
(58 | Fe8600005 | 2 STRIKE, SCD20650—9XZE
& ) ) 58 | F98200006 | 4 HINGE, 3.00" TEE
.75 4450 f—r é: 57| Fa7500008 |33 BELTING, CANVAS 3.83"
f l | @0 <8.00 l___ (561 F91152004 |38 Bi1G, 1/16 X 1.50" 2—PLY RUBBER
t2z.on (20321 55| FB3453402 340! SCW, SMS §#8 X 3/4" PAN PHP HD
54| F83200011 | 5 | RET, POP SDS64 188 X .125-.250°
F60001123 F60001132 53| F82011404 |20 BOLT, CARR 1/4-20 X 1.25"
DETAIL-5/32 SCALE DETAIL-5/32 SCALE 52| F80026101_|180 BALL, RUBBER 1,388 BLACK
51| reooieols | 4 BOLT, ELEV 3/8-16 X 1.75"
50| F62241465 | 1 | DOOR WLDMT, msTgmpom. BTMSHOE,
49| 761001206 | 4 SCREENWAY RAIL fll, 46.75"
48| 761001208 | 2 SCREENWAY RAIL Hil, 41.75"
47| ¥61001206 | 2 SCREENWAY RALL ill, 47.00"
‘ 46| F61001206 | 2 SCREENWAY RAIL Ill,_42.88"
45| 761001205 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL Il, 43.31° RH &
179 (445D — 44| F81001205 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL I, 47.25" LH &
3% f _.l AL L._ 43| F81001205 |1 SCREENWAY RAIL I, 47.25" RH 6
g : 47| 761001205 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL I, 4331 (H &
F60001115 F60001116 Fe0001122 F60001130 :; 761001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 47.00° LH €'
- - - - (40 | F81001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 42.13° RH &
DETAIL-5/32 SCALE DETAIL-5/32 SCALE DETAIL-5/32 SCALE DETAIL-5/32 SCALE EINCTCRN ey
cnﬁipf#nlésﬁ'r ITEJ DSEL fsERPER s BALLS, ITEM 52 PER 38| F61001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 47.00" LH &
LONG FLANGE BALL TRAY, SCREEN STOP LIP TO COMPARTMENT, 60 BALLS PER 37| Fe1001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 47.00° RH &' |
TO REAR TO REAR, SEE NOTE #4 FRONT LDNG FLANGE BALL TRAY, SCREEN STOP LIP 10 36 [ F61001204 | 1 SCREENWAY RAIL |, 42.13" LH 8
TG REAR : T REAR, SEE NOTE #4 FRONT 35| F60001138 | 1 | BRKT, SUPPORT N, SPOUT, ECLIPSE 334
26 9 25 24 3 ” B s - ” » 34 | 760001137 | 1| BRKT, SUPPORT, SPOUT, ECLPSE 334
33| FBO001136 | 1 | CROSS €D, BIW, DisCH SPOUT, ECUPSE
[32] F60001132 | 1 | BLANK ASSY, OPEN 7.88" W/UP §7
[ 31| FE000TIS0 | 3 | BLANK ASSY, CLOSED 7.88" W/UP §7
q 7 30 | _F60001126 | 1 PAN, FEEDER, ECLIPSE 334 |
| ; 20| FB000T128 | 1 BACK ML, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334 |
T T (28| 760001124 | 1 DOOR, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
T T 27| 60001123 | 1 BLANK, OPEN, 5.00" ECLIPSE 334
) — |3 RAY 26 760001122 | 2 |  BLANK, CLOSED, 5.00° ECLIPSE 334
” 25] FEOD01117 | 3| BALL TRAY WLOMT, 33 X 34%, ECUPSE
4 i)
LONG é%ﬁs ""TN,f ;R‘;_&NTGE 24| FBOOCT116 | 1 | BLANK PAN, SPLTTER 50/50, ECLIPSE
E o 32 ) LIP TO g 25 26 v ; o (3)LET0 g 25 27 (v |23] F60001115 | 1 | BLANK PAN ASSY, OPEN, ECLIPSE 334
& < 5 AT <L [22] feoo017i4 |3 SPOUT, DISCHARGE, ECLIPSE 334
v l&-' o~ & 21| F60001110 | 2| CROSS BO, DEFLECTOR, ECLIPSE 334
L 7N L 20 F60001108 | 1| CROSS BD, BIM REAR, ECLIPSE 334
oo - 3 9| F60001108 | 1 CROSS BD, APRON, ECLIPSE 334
OVERS LT3 OVERS 8 | FBODOT107 | 2 | CROSS BD, INTERNAL, ECLIPSE 334
> g 17| 760001106 | 1 CROSS BD, BTM, ECLIPSE 334
: 16 | FB0001105 | 2 | CROSS BD, FRONT, ECLIPSE 334 |
4 5 | F60001704 | 1 BTM_NTL, REAR, ECLIPSE 334
P —— 4| F60001103 [ 1 BTM WL, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
i 13 | F60001102 | 1 SDE, LH, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
5 Ny T0°R 8 B0 REAm 12| 760001101 | 1 SIDE, RH, SHOE, ECLIPSE 334
Y ' 11| FA0001013 | 4 HANGER BRKT, REAR, ECUPSE
T ° o 10 | F60001012 | 2 HANGER BRKT, FNT, ECLIPSE
i . 9 | F10503902 |3 SCRN_ASSY, 34X34.06° §7 W/LP
~— — 8 | FO3B05600 | 1| RUBBER HOLD-DOWN STRIP, 33.00"
, 7 | FO3805600 |10] RUBBER HOLD~DOWN CAP 78 X 60°
N\ REMOVE OPEN . \ € | 70010521 [42| SCW, §6 X.75" BUGLE HD DRYWALL
31) PAN, Fe0001115 8 {25 5] 66444400 | 4 WASHER, LOCK 3/8"
@ 23 9 25 LIP TO 4 88443300 |20 WASHER, LOQ/( 1/4°
REAR 3 | 66084400 | 4 NUT, HEX 3/8-16
Lie 10 UNDERS UVERS 2 | 66083300 |20 NUT, HEX_1/4-20
T | 85482617 19 | SCW, §10 X 1/2° SLOT HX HD 1/C
SCALP-TWO WAY SPLIT SIFT SCALP-SCALP-SIFT tern]PART _NUMBER] Gty DESCRIPTION
FLOW ARRANGEMENT FLOW ARRANGEMENT CAD —
UNDERS UNDERS mm..? =2 A o
NOTES: WRE_ [ovew 85 "
3 DR ST el PER'FERO00100: ECLIPSE 334 ASSY. 1 48] Noke 732700 XXX
R D T e ol Sob 1o T R OF THE htor Berom: TNSERTING CORRESPONDING SCREEN ABCVE BALL TRAY, " ais | SHOE ASSY, FLOW ARRANGEMENTS, ECLIPSE 334
5t SEE SALES ORDER FOR SCREEN ARRANGMENT. ’ ——[a"lwrm—"—lﬁ‘_
8: ALTERNATVE UNITS [X.X] IN MILLINETERS, & 1/r "’]‘715/03 D F60001100 Jof 3




41.06 (37,69
(] [] [ 0 ('] Q ] Q
36.25
6.50
\Q 9 Q 2] (] Q 9 k)
. &
] [
| 1

34.41

"'+ 412 F— @/‘% 11.26 ! 773 ! 1876 &

e — RIVET 8 PLCS FROM . .
r—— il / 7g) THIS SIDE BEFORE
/ 20 ATTACHING ITEM 12
N ly | SEAL RIVET HEADS
AN W/CAULK o .
l ~ | T : .
AN “ — ol 21
A &’
a1
' PAd - N . 27] FB3453402 134 SMS X 374" PAN HD
sst 00\ | @“ 707 783200011 |8 | RVET-POP 188X 125
Tve < \ - 19| F61003000 | 4 GUARD, A FAN
y [ . , . 18 780002118 | 1 | DEFLECTOR, AR, FAN HSG, ECLIPSE 3
17 | 760002117 | 2 Si0E, HOOD, ECUPSE 334
T e M . . 18| F60002118 | 1 |WRAPPER, LWR, FAN SCROLL, ECLIPSE S34)
640 TYP 15| 760002113 | 2 CATCHALL ASSY, ECUPSE 334 |
o . . 14 F80002112 | 1| WRAPPER, UPPER, FAN HOOD, ECLIPEE
B T i 73| F60002111 | 1| WRAPPER, LOWER, FAN WOOD, ECLPEE |
11 L 334
el 03 TYP 727 F60002170 | 1 |WRAPPER, REAR, FAN TRANG, ECLIPSE 334]
18.76 7.72) 127 11] F60002108 | 1 ] HATCH, FAN ING,
NAOE 19 16 o a Q : 0| F6000Z108 | 1| WRAPPER, LOWER, FAN TRANS, ECUSE |
INS INSIOE T 9 | 760002107 | 1 |WRAPPER, UPR, FAN SCROLL, ECLIPSE 334)
2 pLCS -TvP Z
—TYP 8 | F60002108 | 2 SIDE, FAN_HOUSING, ‘
=7 | F80002101 | 1 FAN A
6 | FO7303500 | 2 | STRAP IRON, SETILING CHAMBER, BX8"
5 %007 {121 TAPE, 3/8 X _1/2"
% | 88443500 |10 WASHER, LOCK 1/4° PLT
3| 66403300 WASHER, FLAT 174"
2 | 86383300 T-NUT, 174-30 PLT
7 | 86083300 HEX muri 1/4=20
flemiPART NUMBER FTION
NOTES:
1: DO NOT SCALE FRON , CAD ‘ .
Z:WEMWWF&OOQN:MW.MW. ‘ »;m;ii:::

LN 2]




I &
& E
, 5 <
"—l':::::‘—'—— f g F\
/ ) a
r 1] ——————————
~ 4 @/( g
m| - Vil
IMIE
7 :
| i
L \ d 1]
T L
i -
1 bt - 1 ‘ AN '
OOO » D G
FRONT VIEW RIGHT SIDE VIEW REAR VIEW
'!‘:”o%‘mfm FROU DRANNG,
:W_m:ég?& 850 hg) WITH SHPPWG £A0.
80" (1270 M $OC TOIAL

E==3"Tn
s vn OPERATION REFERENCE, ECUPSE 334
<ur 575001 I'ﬁ'l"—'?'sooomoo-on [~ of 1

bt Bennadl L b 4




